

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Apr 12, 2012, 10:55 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RB

No. 86842-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GASTON CORNU-LABAT,

Respondent,

v.

HOSPITAL DISTRICT #2 OF GRANT COUNTY, d/b/a QUINCY  
VALLEY HOSPITAL,

Appellant.

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 APR 18 P 1:16  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FREEDOM FOUNDATION and  
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Michael J. Reitz, WSBA No. 36159  
Freedom Foundation  
2403 Pacific Ave. SE  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 956-3482 Phone  
(360) 352-1874 Fax

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....2

    A. QVMC Improperly Argues that Asserted Exemptions Must  
    be Liberally Construed.....2

    B. The Statutes Asserted by QVMC Do Not Apply to the  
    Records Sought. ....4

        1. RCW 4.24.250 Exempts Records of Regularly-Constituted  
        Peer Review Committees..... 4

        2. QVMC May Not Rely on RCW 70.41.200 After  
        Concessions Below. .... 6

        3. RCW 70.44.062(1) Does Not Create an Exemption For  
        Written Materials. .... 8

    C. Common Law Cannot Contradict the Public Records Act. ....11

    D. A Public Agency Cannot Avoid Its Obligation to Comply  
    with the Public Records Act through an Employment  
    Agreement.....13

    E. Respondent Cornu-Labat is Entitled to Respond to Issues  
    Raised by the Appellant. ....16

V. CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.App. 544, 89 P.3d 295 (2004).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Breda</i> , 103 Wn.2d 901, 700 P.2d 737 (1985).....	6
<i>Ashmore v. Estate of Duff</i> , 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009).....	7
<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	4
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	10, 15
<i>Citizens for Clean Air v. City of Spokane</i> , 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 447 (1990).....	6
<i>Coburn v. Seda</i> , 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984).....	6
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn.App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....	12
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	8
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	3
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	12
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	3

<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wn.2d 148, 641 P.2d 1180 (1982).....	11
<i>Servais v. Port of Bellingham</i> , 127 Wn.2d 820, 904 P.2d 1124 (1995).....	15
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	14
<i>Windust v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 4.04.010 .....	11
RCW 4.24.250 .....	4, 5, 6, 16
RCW 4.24.250(1).....	5
RCW 42.17.310(1)(c) .....	12
RCW 42.30.140(4).....	10
RCW 42.56 .....	13
RCW 42.56.030 .....	3
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	9
RCW 42.56.080 .....	15
RCW 42.56.360 .....	13
RCW 42.56.360(1)(c) .....	4, 5, 6, 13
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	4
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	3
RCW 43.70.510(6).....	5

RCW 70.230.080(8).....	5
RCW 70.41.200 .....	4, 6, 7
RCW 70.41.200(8).....	5
RCW 70.44.003 .....	8
RCW 70.44.040 .....	9
RCW 70.44.062(1).....	4, 8, 9, 16

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(b) .....	16
-------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 652D (1977).....	12
